                   JIEJIE MICROELECTRONICS CO. , Ltd
TEL：+86-513-83639777                                   -1 / 4-                                http://www.jjwdz.com
Zener Diodes with Surge Current Specification：BZD27C Series          Rev.1.1
FEATURE
 Silicon power zener diodes.
 Low zener impedance.
 Power dissipation: 2.3W.
 Voltage includes breakdown voltages from 3.9V to 6.2V
with ±5% for BZD27C series.
 Low profile surface-mount package.
 Zener and surge current specification.
 For use in stabilizing and clamping circuits with high power rating.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGSAND THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Symbol Max Value Unit
Total power dissipation @TL=105℃ PD 2300 mW
Total power dissipation @TA=25℃ PD 800 mW
Thermal resistance junction to ambient (Note1) RθJA 180 ℃/W
Maximum junction temperature TJ 175 ℃
Storage temperature range TS -65 to+175 ℃
Peak pulse power dissipation with 10/1000μs
waveform
PPP 100 to 200 W
Note1：Mounted on epoxy-glass PCB with 3 mm x 3 mm Cu pads (≥ 40 μm thick)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol Parameter
VZ Reverse zener voltage at Izt
Izt Reverse current
IR Reverse leakage current at VR
VR Reverse voltage
IF Forward current
VF Forward voltage at IF
Zener voltage regulator
SOD-123FL
2.3W BZD27C Series                     JieJie Microelectronics CO. ,Ltd
TEL：+86-513-83639777                                    -2 / 4-                            http://www.jjwdz.com
MARKING
7T1: Device Marking Code7T1
BZD27C ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Maximum VF=1.2V at IF=200mA
Type
number
Zener voltage range at Izt
Maximum zener
impedance
Maximum
reverse leakage
current
Clamping
voltage
at IPP
Marking
code
Nom
(Volts)
Min
(Volts)
Max
(Volts)
Izt
(mA)
ZZT
(Ω)
ZZK
(Ω)
IZK
(mA)
IR
(μA)
VR
(Volts)
Max
(Volts)
IPP
(A)
BZD27C3V9 3.9 3.71 4.10 96.0 20 800 1.0 120 1 6.2 16.1 7P1
BZD27C4V3 4.3 4.09 4.52 87.0 20 600 1.0 20 1 6.9 14.5 7Q1
BZD27C4V7 4.7 4.47 4.94 79.8 8 600 1.0 10 1 7.6 26.4 7R1
BZD27C5V1 5.1 4.85 5.36 73.5 7 500 1.0 5 1 8.3 24.1 7T1
BZD27C5V6 5.6 5.32 5.88 67.0 5 500 1.0 5 2 8.9 22.4 7U1
BZD27C6V2 6.2 5.89 6.51 60.5 4 500 1.0 5 3 9.9 19.9 7V1
Notes: Zener voltage tolerance of standard BZD27C series is ±5%
ORDERING INFORMATION
BZD      27       C        4V7
Zener Diode Series
PD:2300mW C:5% VZ Voltage tolerance
Voltage:4.7V
2.3W BZD27C Series                     JieJie Microelectronics CO. ,Ltd
TEL：+86-513-83639777                                    -3 / 4-                            http://www.jjwdz.com
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
Dimensions
Millimeters InchesRef.
Min.
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
2.60
1.60
3.45
0.10
0.3
0.95
Max.
3.00
2.00
3.95
0.25
0.9
1.35
Min.
0.102
0.063
0.136
0.004
0.012
0.037
Max.
0.118
0.079
0.156
0.01
0.035
0.053
J
K
1.30
L
1.70
0.051
0.067
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
KJ
L
J
0.80 1.20 0.031 0.047
1.30 0.051
SOD-123FL
TAPE AND REEL SPECIFICATION‐SOD‐123FL
E
F
D0 P0 P2
P1A0
B
0 W
Cathode
PART No. UNIT WEIGHT
(g/PCS) typ. PACKAGE REEL
(PCS) DESCIPTION
BZD27C Series 0.0141 SOD-123FL 3,000 7 inch reel pack
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Ref.
A0
B0
D0
C
E1
E
F
3.95 ± 0.3
1.55 ± 0.1
178
13.3 ± 0.3
1.75 ± 0.2
3.50 ± 0.2
4.00 ± 0.2P0
P1 4.00 ± 0.2
P2
8.0± 0.2
2.00 ± 0.2
1.95 ± 0.3
W
11.5 ± 1.0W1
0.156 ± 0.012
0.061 ± 0.004
7.0
0.524± 0.012
0.069 ± 0.008
0.138 ± 0.008
0.157 ± 0.008
0.157 ± 0.008
0.315 ± 0.008
0.079 ± 0.008
0.077± 0.012
0.453 ± 0.039
2.3W BZD27C Series                     JieJie Microelectronics CO. ,Ltd
TEL：+86-513-83639777                                    -4 / 4-                            http://www.jjwdz.com
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS CURVES(TA=25ºC, unless otherwise noted)
Peak power(W)
0
 0        25       50        75      100     125      150     175     200
2.5
0.5
3.0
1.5
Lead temperature ( )℃
Fig.1 Power dissipation vs lead temperature
1.0
2.0
Iz (mA)
0
  0         1          2         3         4          5          6          7         8
Fig.2 Zener breakdown characteristics
Vz(V)
Tj=25℃
10
C4V7
20
30
40
50
60
C5V1
C5V6
C6V2
70
80
90
100 C3V9
C4V3
Information furnished in this document is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, Jiangsu
JieJie Microelectronics Co.,Ltd assumes no responsibility for the consequences of use without
consideration for such information nor use beyond it.
Information mentioned in this document is subject to change without notice, apart from that when an
agreement is signed, Jiangsu JieJie complies with the agreement.
Products and information provided in this document have no infringement of patents. Jiangsu JieJie
assumes no responsibility for any infringement of other rights of third parties which may result from
the use of such products and information.
This document is the 1.1st version which is made in 1-Mar.-2021. This document supersedes and
replaces all information previously supplied.
is a registered trademark of Jiangsu JieJie Microelectronics Co.,Ltd.
Copyright©2021 Jiangsu JieJie Microelectronics Co.,Ltd. Printed All rights reserved.